Name of Bidding Agency:

EXHIBIT 'A' BID FORM CITY OF VISALIA, CA RFB 23-24-35, LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE OF QUADRANT H

In compliance with the City's Notice Inviting Sealed Bids No. <u>23-24-35</u> dated: <u>10/29/2024</u>, the undersigned BIDDER hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, labor, transportation, fuel, appurtenances, and incidentals required to perform Landscape Maintenance Service as set forth in accordance with the specifications, terms and conditions of this Request for Bid, including all Exhibits and related contract documents therefore, and to perform all work in the manner and time prescribed therein.

BIDDER declares that this proposal is based upon careful examination of the work sites, Instructions to BIDDERs, Scope of Work and all contract requirements. If this proposal is accepted for award, BIDDER agrees to enter into a contract with CITY at the unit and/or lump sum prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule.

BIDDER understands that a bid is required for the entire work and that final compensation under the contract will be based upon the actual quantities of work satisfactorily completed. It is agreed that prices bid include all labor, materials, equipment, transportation, fuel, tools, appurtenant expenses, taxes, permits, licenses, royalties, fees and all costs associated with performing the work described in the bidding documents including all exhibits and attachments.

BIDDER hereby agrees to execute a contract and provide insurance and a performance bond within ten (10) working days, or such further time as may be allowed in writing by the Purchasing Division, after receiving notification of the acceptance of this Bid, and it is hereby mutually understood and agreed that in case the BIDDER does not, the accompanying Bid Guarantee shall be forfeited to the City of Visalia as liquidated damages, and said Purchasing Division may proceed to award the contract to others.

BIDDER agrees to abide by all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) applicable to this public works contract and specified in the City of Visalia Labor Compliance Manual, including but not limited to assuring valid DIR registration numbers for all Contractors and Subcontractors performing work under this contract, payment of state prevailing wages, and uploading weekly certified payrolls to the Labor Commissioner.

BIDDER further declares that he/she has not either directly or indirectly entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with said bid.

BIDDER understands that the quantities given on the Bid form and any related contract documents are estimates only. They are given as a basis for comparison of Bids. The City of Visalia does not, expressly, or impliedly agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith and reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of work, or to omit portion of the work, as the City deems necessary or advisable, at the prices Bid.

The City will determine the lowest bidder by the Lowest Total Bid Amount for Level A Service.

Award will be to the lowest bidder whose bid is deemed both responsive and responsible and meets all criteria required. Resulting contract may be awarded at:

- Level A service for all areas, or
- Level A service for some areas with specific areas at Level B or C Service if deemed appropriate by the City.

BIDDER understands that once contract is awarded, the City reserves the right to further increase or decrease the Level of Service in any area(s) of the Quadrant, which will result in a corresponding increase or decrease to the contract amount as specified in the RFB. The City will provide the Contractor with 30 days advance written notice when Level of Service is being changed.

The City reserves the right to add or delete areas (square footage) from this contract if needed. Any added or deleted areas will cause a price adjustment to contract. Price adjustments will be based on the Contractor's unit price for the Level of Service being provided to the specific area.

Any new areas that may be added shall be maintained to the same standards required by the specifications of the Service Level for that specific area.

BIDDER has read and hereby agrees to the conditions stated in this proposal by affixing his/her signature on the Bid Form.

All bids will be checked for accuracy. In the case of discrepancy in amounts bid, the unit cost shall prevail as basis for award.

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE OF QUADRANT H, PER SPECIFICATIONS OF RFB 23-24-35

Level A Service Service once per week (52 times annually)	Quantity (Sq. Footage)	x	Unit Cost (Monthly)	-	Monthly Price
Turf (including irrigation maintenance)	215,313	Х	\$ <u>.025</u> /sq. f	t. =	\$ 5,382.83
Planter (trees, shrubs, ground cover, vine cover on walls and weed control)	225,266	х	\$ <u>.0308</u> /sq. f	t. =	\$_6,938.19
	Total Mo	onthl	y for Level A Ser	vice	\$ <u>12,321.02</u>

Applicable only to major repa Manager.	rs or Extra Work as authorized	by Project	\$ <u>65.00</u>	per hour
Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance	482 Ranch Acre Rd.	Tulare	CA.	93274
Bidding Company's Name	Business Address	City	State	Zip
Paul Carden	10/29/2024	Paul Car	doza	
Authorized Signature	Date	Printed Nam	ne of Person Author	rized to sign
(559) 686-5919	(818) 302-2304	р	erfectcare@a	ol.com
Telephone No.	Fax No.	E	mail Address	2 21 32

CITY OF VISALIA BUSIN	ESS TAX CERTIFICATE NO:BL001847
commencement of work or	ot required to submit a bid; however, vendor is required to obtain a City Business License prior to f vendor is presently transacting business within the City of Visalia regardless of whether the located within the City. Contact the Business License Division for clarification of questions at
FEDERAL TAX I.D. NO:	27-1375701

BIDI	DING CONTRACTOR'S D.I.R. F	REGISTRATION #_ 100043	6503			
BIDI	DER HAS INCLUDED THE FOL	LOWING WITH THIS BID:				
10%	Bid Guarantee Bond		Yes_	X	No	
	y of Pesticide Applicator's Licens y of Maintenance Gardener Pes		Yes_ Yes_	X X	No No	
Main Listin	dder is subcontracting this work to tenance Gardener Pest Control Bu- ing Form submitted at time of bid. Al under this contract.	siness License. Bidder must pr	operly	identify all S	subcontractors on t	he Subcontractor
Failu	re to submit the above REQUIR	ED items may result in disq	ualific	ation of bid.		·
DEG	SIGNATION OF SURETIES	•			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
DE	SIGNATION OF SURETIES	3				
	following are the names, addresse ure insurance, i.e., describe your ins					bidder intends to
Com	pany Name	Address Te	I. No.		Contact	
Verr	million & Associates Insurance	Agency, 1370 Jensen Ave	. St. D), Sanger,	CA. 93657	
Con	tact: Christina Ray (559) 875-8	3561				
Com	merical General Liability, Automobil	e Liability, Umbrella Liability, W	orkers	Compensati	on and Employers	Liability
	C 12 A C 2 A C 2					
Bidde	FERENCES er is to list three (3) accounts as refers and are similar in size and chara				maintained for at le	ast three (3)
1.	City of Tulare	Ivan Nicar (559) 3	381-0971	5 Years	
••	Company Name	Contact Person		hone	Length of Contract	
	Provide complete landscape &	& maintenance for L & L's t	hroug	hout the Ci	ty of Tulare	
	Description and Location of area(s) ma	intained.				
2.	Tulare County Office of Educa		(559)	553-2285	5+ Years	VALUE OF THE STATE
_	Company Name	Contact Person	Р	hone	Length of Contract	
	Provide complete landscape		ites th	roughout 7	Tulare County	
	Description and Location of area(s) ma	intained.				
3.	City of Visalia	Name and the state of the state		390-8155	5 Years	
	Company Name	Contact Person		hone	Length of Contract	
	Mow & edge all City of Visalia		L's			
	Description and Location of area(s) ma	intained.				

DIR Registration #

Cal nan in e per any	fornia, the undersigner nes and locations of the excess of one-half of formed by the undersign subcontractor in pla	ed hereby designate ne places of business one percent (1/2 o gned bidder. It is un- ce of the subcontra	es below for the projects of each subcontract f 1%) of the of the derstood that the biddectors herein designate.	of the Public Contract Code of the ect, opposite various portions of the vor who will perform work or labor in artotal bid. All work not listed below der, if awarded the contract, shall not sated without the consent of the City se attach on a separate sheet of pape	work, the n amount shall be substitute and the
1.	N/A				
	Name	Ad	dress	Email	
_	CSLB#	Expires	Trade	DIR Registration #	7
2.					
	Name	A	ddress	Email	
	CSLB#	Expires	Trade	DIR Registration #	
3.					
eraneri.	Name	А	ddress	Email	

Trade

SUBCONTRACTORS

CSLB#

Expires

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (EXECUTIVE ORDER 11246)

Equal Opportunity Clause

Unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Executive Orders 10925, 11114 or Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, during the performance of each contract with the City of Visalia, the BIDDER agrees as follows:

- 1. The BIDDER will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. The BIDDER will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The BIDDER agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- 2. The BIDDER will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, placed by or on behalf of the BIDDER, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, gender, national origin or political affiliation.
- 3. The BIDDER will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or the workers' representative of the BIDDER's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice on conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- 4. The BIDDER will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and the rules, regulations and relevancy orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- 5. The BIDDER will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders.
- 6. In the event of the BIDDER's non-compliance with the non-discrimination clauses of this subcontract or with any of such rules, regulations or orders, this subcontract may be canceled, terminated or suspended, in whole, or in part and the BIDDER may be declared ineligible for further government contracts in accordance with the procedures authorized in accordance with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation or order of the Secretary of Labor, or otherwise provided by law.
- 7. The BIDDER will include the provisions of Paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each SUBBIDDER or vendor. The BIDDER will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-compliance. Provided, however, that in the event the BIDDER becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation with a SUBBIDDER or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the BIDDER may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of the United States.

Perfect Care Landscape Company Name: & Maintenance	Business Address: 482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274
Company Name: & Maintenance Signature: Value Coudge	Date: 10/29/2024
Name of Signing Official (Print or Type): Paul Car	rdoza
Title of Signing Official: Partner	Company Seal (if any):

CERTIFICATE OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES (BIDDERS/SUBCONTRACTORS)

- 1. "Segregated facilities," as used in this provision, means any waiting rooms, work areas, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees, that are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.
- 2. By the submission of a bid, the BIDDER certifies that it does not and will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that it does not and will not permit its employees to perform their services at any location under its control where segregated facilities are maintained. The BIDDER agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity clause in the contract.
- 3. By submission of the bid, the BIDDER further agrees that (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed SUBCONTRACTORs for specific time periods) it will:
 - (a) Obtain identical certifications from proposed SUBCONTRACTORs before the award of subcontracts under which the SUB-BIDDER will be subject to the Equal Opportunity clause:
 - (b) Retain such certifications in its files; and
 - (c) Forward this certification and the following notice to the proposed SUBCONTRACTORs:

NOTICE OF PROSPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS OF REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

A certificate of Nonsegregated Facilities must be submitted before the award of a subcontract under which the SUBCONTRACTOR will be subject to the equal Opportunity clause. The certification may be submitted either for each SUBCONTRACTOR for all subcontracts during a period (i.e., quarterly, semi-annually, or annually).

4. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to the Nonsegregated Facilities provisions above.

Company:	Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance	<u> </u>
Business Address:	482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274	<u> </u>
Signature: Report Signing Office	Calderonial (Print or Type): Paul Cardoza	Date: 10/29/2024
Title of Signing Officia	1: Partner	Company Seal (if any):

BID GUARANTEE

BID GUARANTEE
Known all men by these presents:
That we, Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Visalia (obligee) in the sum of ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid of the principal, to be paid to the said City or its certain attorney, its successors and assigns, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presented. Ten (10) Percent
In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of \$ of Amount Bid.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the principal has submitted the above mentioned bid to the City of Visalia for certain construction specifically described as follows, for which bids are to be opened at City of Visalia on October 30, 3024 for improvement of
Invitation to Bid No. 23-24-35
Project: Landscape Maintenance of Quadrant H in Visalia, CA
NOW THEREFORE, if the aforesaid principal is awarded the contract, and within the time and manner required under the specifications, after the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files the two bonds with the City of Visalia, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment of labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the obligee and judgment is recovered, the surety shall pay all costs incurred by the obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on this
8th day of October , 2024
Company (Principal): Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance Business Address: 482 Ranch Acres, Tulare CA 93274 Signature: Paul Cardoza Date: 10-29-24 Name of Signing Official: Paul Cardoza Title: Partner
Company (Surety): The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Toon 4th Avenue Suite 3800 Business Address: Seattle WA 98154 Signature: Date: Date:
Name of Signing Official: Pamela Ann Binns Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Company Seal (if any):
Note: Signatures of those executing for the surety must be properly acknowledged.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.			
State of California County of Kern			
On October 8, 2024 before me, Christine M. Stahl, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appeared Pamela Ann Binns, Attorney in Fact			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(lea2)

CHRISTINE M. STAHL

COMM. #2348826 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA KERN COUNTY NY COMM. Exp. Feb. 24, 2025



LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8208553-983784

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,
Jason Findley; Mark Heyne; Michael Moore; Mike Hay; Pamela Ann Binns; Ronald Burcham
all of the city of <u>Bakersfield</u> state of <u>CA</u> each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 8th day of August , 2022 .
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss
On this 8th day of August , 2022 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Exp. PASTRICATION OF SEAL TO
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY SS On this <u>8th</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2022</u> before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania -Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public My commission number 1128044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaires By:
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 8th day of October , 2024 .
1912 CORPORATION 1919 C

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		
CITY OF VISALIA) ss)		
Paul Cardoza	heing first duly sworn de	poses and says that he or s	sha ia Partner
Perfect Carethandscapenaking Soldaintenantia closed person Bid is genuine and not consolicited any other BIDDE conspired, connived, or agashall refrain from Bidding agreement, communication BIDDER, or to fix any or BIDDER, or to secure an interested in the proposed that the BIDDER has not thereof, or the contents the pay, any fee to any corpor	ing the foregoing Bid; that the in, partnership, company, as allusive or sham; that the Bir R to put in a false or sham treed with any BIDDER or at that the BIDDER has not in, or conference with anyone verhead, profit, or cost elemny advantage against the indicate contract; that all statement, directly or indirectly, subserved, or divulged informatical	e Bid is not made in the interest sociation, or ganization, or constitution, or ganization, or constitution. Bid, and has not directly or in anyone else to put in a sham be in any manner, directly or incept to fix the Bid price of the BII ment of the Bid price, or of public body awarding the contact that are in mitted his or her Bid price on or data relative thereto, or association, organization, bid	est of, or on behalf rporation; that the directly induced or ndirectly colluded, Bid, or that anyone directly, sought by DDER or any other that of any other ontract of anyone true; and, further, or any breakdown paid, and will not
Company:	Perfect Care Landscape &	Maintenance	
Business Address:	482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tular	e, CA. 93274	
Signature:	laul along		
Name of Signing Official:	Paul Cardoza		
Title of Signing Official:	Partner	Date:_1	0/29/2024
Company Seal (if any):			
		es only the identity of the individual wifulness, accuracy, or validity of that c	
evidence to be the person(s) we that he/she/they executed the signature(s) on the instrument instrument.	those name(s) is/are subscribed e same in his/her/their author t the person(s), or the entity up	who proved to me on the ball to the within instrument and actized capacity(ies), and that by his on behalf of which the person(s) at	knowledged to me /her/their acted, executed the

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE (CALIF. LABOR CODE § 3700)

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be

insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with

the provisions of that coo	le, and I will comply with such provisions	before	commencing	the
performance of the work und	ler this contract.			
Company:	Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance			
Business Address:	482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274			
Signature:	Pauladge			
Name of Signing Official:	Paul Cardoza			
Title of Signing Official:	Partner			
Date:	10/29/2024			

) ss

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF VISALIA

Company Seal (if any):

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

By submission of a bid, the BIDDER certifies it will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C., 12101 et. seq., and will maintain compliance throughout the life of this Contract. By commencing performance of the Contract work, the selected BIDDER certifies to the Americans with Disabilities Act compliance.

Company:	Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance
Business Address:	482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274
Signature:	Paul Caldya
Name of Signing Official:	Paul Cardoza
Title of Signing Official:	Partner
	40/00/0004
Date:	10/29/2024
Company Seal (if any):	

The following disclosure and statement apply to the Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/ Vendor/Supplier or Company:

- 1. submitting a bid or proposal in response to a solicitation by City of Visalia; or
- 2. as Awardee of a contract/purchase order which is subject to approval by the Visalia City Council.

OWNERSHIP DISCLOSHEE
OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE
Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance
Name of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Vendor/Supplier or Company
482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274
Address
Addition 1
List the names of all principals, partners, and/or trustees. For corporations, provide names of officers, directors and all stockholders owning more than 10% equity interest in corporation: Paul Cardoza, Partner
Joseph Cardoza, Partner
CALIFORNIA LEVINE ACT STATEMENT
California Government Code Section 84308, also know as the "Levine Act," can prohibit members of the Visalia City Council from participating in any action related to a contract if he or she receives any political contributions totaling more than \$250 within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclosure of such contribution(s) by a party to be awarded a specific contract.
The following website contains a list of current Visalia City Council Members, https://www.visalia.city/government/city council/default.asp. You are responsible for reviewing the names of Visalia City Council Members prior to making the following disclosure:
1. Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of more than \$250 to a Visalia City Council Member in the twelve (12) months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any City Council action related to this contract? YES: NO:_X If yes, please identify the City Council Member(s) and date(s) of contribution in the space below:
Council Member(s) Name Date of Contribution(s)
Date of Contribution(s)
Answering YES, does not preclude the City of Visalia from awarding a contract to your firm or from taking any subsequent action related to the contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Visalia City Council Member(s) from participating in any actions related to this contract.
NOTICE: The disclosure duty under state law continues for twelve (12) months after the award. If the above information regarding contributions changes during this time after the award, then the awardee is required to update this disclosure form. Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance
Print or Type Name of Bidder/Proposer/Contractor/Consultant/Supplier/Vendor/Company
Paul Cardoza
Signature of Company, Authorized Individual Print or Type Name of Authorized Individual
, int of Type Halle of Additional Halfvaria

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

STD.21 (REV.12-93)

I, the official named below, hereby swear that I am duly authorized legally to bind the contractor or grant recipient to the certification described below. I am fully aware that this certification, executed on the date below, is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM NAME	FEDERAL ID NUMBER
Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance	27-1375701
BY(Authorized Signature)	DATE EXECUTED
Paul aldera	10/29/2024
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING	TELEPHONE NUMBER (Include Area Code)
Paul Cardoza	(559) 686-5919
TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	
Partner	
CONTRACTOR/BIDDER FIRM'S MAILING ADDRESS	
482 Ranch Acre Rd., Tulare, CA. 93274	

The contractor or grant recipient named above hereby certifies compliance with Government Code Section 8355 in matters relating to providing a drug-free workplace. The above-named contractor or grant recipient will:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use
 of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken against employees for violations, as
 required by Government Code Section 8355(a).
- 2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Government Code Section 8355(b), to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (a) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace,
 - (b) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace,
 - (c) Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and
 - (d) Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Provide as required by Government Code Section 8355©, that every employee who works on the proposed contract or grant:
 - (a) Will receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement, and
 - (b) Will agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment on the contract or grant.

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION

(Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.)

As required by California Public Contract Code Section 2204, the Contractor certifies subject to penalty for perjury that the option checked below relating to the Contractor's status in regard to the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et seq.) is true and correct:

The Contractor is not:

1-

- Identified on the current list of persons and entities engaged in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or
- (2) A financial institution that extends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of \$20,000,000 or more to any other person or entity identified on the current list of persons and entities engaging in investment activities in Iran prepared by the California Department of General Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.
- The City has exempted the Contractor from the requirements of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 after making a public finding that, absent the exemption, the City will be unable to obtain the goods and/or services to be provided pursuant to the Contract.
- The amount of the Contract payable to the Contractor for the Project does not exceed \$1,000,000 over the life of the contract (up to 5 years).

Signa	ture: Paulady	Printed Name: Paul Cardoza
Title:_	Partner	Agency Name: Perfect Care Landscape & Maintenance
Date:	10/29/2024	

Note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form shall be reported to the California Attorney General and may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the Contract amount, termination of the Contract and/or eligibility to bid on contracts for three years.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/03/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tr	is certificate does not confer rights to	the	ertifi	cate holder in lieu of such			may require				
PRO	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	CONTACT Christina Ray					
Ver	million & Associates Insurance Agency				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (559) 875-8561 FAX (A/C, No): (559) 875-8563					375-8563	
137	0 Jensen Avenue St D				E-MAIL ADDRESS: tina@vermillionassocins.com						
									NAIC#		
San	ger			CA 93657	INSURER A: Palomar Specialty Insurance Company					20338	
INSURED			INSURE	RB: Liberty M	lutual Insuranc	e Company			1008615		
	Perfect Care Landscape Mainte	enance	9		INSURE	Rc: Mercury	Insurance Con	npany			27553
					INSURE	RD: Starston	e National Insu	rance Company			
	482 Ranch Acre Rd			consist the constraint	INSURE	RE:					
	Tulare			CA 93274	INSURE	RF:					
		-		NUMBER: CL241031397			**	REVISION NUM			
IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT	REME	NT, TE	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRA	ACT OR OTHER	OCUMENT V	MTH RESPECT TO	WHICH TH		
E	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	DLICIE	S. LIM	IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN		ED BY PAID CL	AIMS.		12 / 2/(11/0)		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE		1,00	0,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu	ED irrence) \$	300,	000
								MED EXP (Any one		15,0	
В		Y		BKS 66553613		09/28/2024	09/28/2025	PERSONAL & ADV I	NJURY \$	1,00	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG	ATE 5	2,00	0,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP	P/OP AGG	2,00	0,000
	OTHER:										
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)		1,00	0,000
	ANY AUTO	l		BA040000086056		12/28/2023 12/28/20		BODILY INJURY (Pe	r person) \$		
С	OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS	Y					12/28/2024	BODILY INJURY (Pe	-		
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		5	
		-	-								
_	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR			700077000014		40/09/0000	40/08/0004	EACH OCCURRENCE	CE \$		0,000
D	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	-		73987X230AL1		12/28/2023	12/28/2024	AGGREGATE		1,00	0,000
-	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION	-	-					PER	TOTH-		1839
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	1,00	0.000
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		PSIC07012473-02		01/01/2024	01/01/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		4.00	0,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA E		1,00	3
-	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	\vdash						E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICY LIMIT S	1,00	0,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	ORD 1	I 01, Additional Remarks Schedule,	may be a	ttached if more s	pace is required)				
City	of Visalia is named as additional insured pe	r Forn	n CG	88100413						*	
D	Weids Co										
Pes	ticide Spray License#QAL 119146										
								6728			
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
								SCRIBED POLICIE F, NOTICE WILL BI			BEFORE
	City of Visalia							PROVISIONS.	LUELIVERE	D 114	
	707 W Acequia										
					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE					
Visalia CA 93291				Christina Ray							



CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ACTIVE LICENSE



License Number **943930**

Entity PART

Business Name PERFECT CARE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

Classification(s) C27

Expiration Date 03/31/2026

www.cslb.ca.gov



Any change of business address/name must be reported to the Registrar within 90 days.

This license is not transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason.

This pocket card is valid through the expiration date only.

if found, drop in any maiibox.
Postage guaranteed by:
Contractors State License Board
P.O. Box 26000. Sacramento CA 95826

Licensee Signature



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

1001 I STREET

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

ISSUED: January 01, 2024
EXPIRES: December 31, 2025

Pest Control Business - Main LICENSE

LICENSE NO. 41588

TO BEKA STA

Invalid if insurance and/or qualified person(s) lapse before expiration date.

Mailing Address:

ming Audices.

PERFECT CARE LANDSCAPE & MAINTENANCE 482 RANCH ACRES

FULARE, CA 93274

Business Location

PERFECT CARE LANDSCAPE & MAINTENANCE
482 RANCH ACRE DR
TULARE, CA 93274

POST THIS LICENSE PROMINENTLY IN PUBLIC VIEW THIS LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERABLE – ANY CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP REQUIRES A NEW LICENSE

Please make sure the information on your license is correct.

Notify us immediately of any changes to your business (e.g., name, address, insurance carrier or qualified person).

3. If you lose your license, then you may request a new one for a \$20 fee.

Please refer to the license number located in the middle of the page when contacting us. 4. 2.

For more information, please contact us at (916) 445-4038 or at licensemail@cdpr.ca.gov>. Or you may write to Licensing and Certification Program Department of Pesticide Regulation P.O. Box 4015

Sacramento, California 95812-4015



DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION LICENSING/CERTIFICATION PROGRAM

QUALIFIED APPLICATOR LICENSE

LICENSE #: 119146 Categories: BC

EXPIRES: 12/31/2024

Issued:

1/23/2023

JOSEPH G CARDOZA 13870 AVE 228

TULARE, CA 93274

This License must be shown to any representative of the Director or Commissioner upon request.

This person is qualified to apply or supervise the application of pesticides pursuant to Division 6, Chapter 8 of the Food and Agricultural Code in the categories indicated

Division b, Chapter o or the root and Agricultural code in the Edegonal Minister on the face of this card.

This License does not authorize any person to engage for hire in the business of pest control. A DPR Pest Control Business License is required, in addition to this Qualified Applicator License to engage in the business of pest control for hire.

SIGNATURE

License Categories

- A. Residential, Industrial, and Institutional B. Landscape Maintenance C. Right of Way D. Plant Agriculture E. Forest F. Aquatic G. Regulatory H. Seed Treatment

- IONES

 J. Animal Health
 J. Demonstration and Research
 K. Health Related
 L. Wood Preservation
 M. Antifouling-Tributylin
 N. Sewer Line Root Control
 O. Field Furnigation
 P. Microbial Pest Control



Purchasing Division

Tel: (559) 713-4334 Fax: (559) 713-4801

REQUEST FOR BIDS RFB 23-24-35 ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE OF QUADRANT H

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Issued:

Wednesday, October 23, 2024

Bids Due:

Wednesday, October 30, 2024 at 2:00 P.M.

This Addendum is being issued to provide a change in the RFB, responses to questions and to confirm wages. This addendum becomes part of the RFB 23-24-35 document and must be signed and submitted with bid.

ITEM 1: CHANGE TO MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

The RFB document currently reads on page 33:

• When Contractor is out of compliance with the requirements of the maintenance agreement, an appropriate downward adjustment in contractor's payment shall be made. Downward adjustments will be made for incomplete and /or unsatisfactory work or non-performance based on a percentage of the estimated cost to the City for each area maintained by the Contractor. See tables below which list the cost adjustment percentage. The Area Cost Estimate used by the City will be the square footage descriptions contained in Exhibit D-1 (or as that document is amended if additional areas are added during the term of the Agreement) and then adjusted based on the Unit Price provided by the successful bidder.

Areas with Planters and Turf:

Area Cost Estimate	Trash/Debris	Turf	Planters	Trees	Irrigation	Utilities Clear
	5%	25%	20%	25%	15%	5%

Areas with only Planters:

Area Cost Estimate	Trash/Debris	Planters	Trees	Irrigation	Utilities Clear
	5%	50%	25%	15%	5%

This section shall be amended to read:

• When Contractor is out of compliance with the requirements of the maintenance agreement, an appropriate downward adjustment in contractor's payment shall be made. Downward adjustments will be made for incomplete and /or unsatisfactory work or non-performance based on a percentage of the estimated cost to the City for each area maintained by the Contractor. See tables below which list the cost adjustment percentage. The Area Cost Estimate used by the City will be the square footage descriptions contained in Exhibit D-1 (or as that document is amended if additional areas are added during the term of the Agreement) and then adjusted based on the Unit Price provided by the successful bidder.

Areas with Planters and Turf:

Area Cost Estimate	Trash/Debris	Turf	Planters	Trees	Irrigation	Weed
						Control
	10%	15%	20%	15%	15%	25%

Areas with only Planters:

Area Cost Estimate	Trash/Debris	Ground Cover and Shrubs	Trees	Irrigation	Weed Control
	10%	25%	25%	15%	25%

ITEM 2: QUESTIONS/RESPONSES

Q1: Does this Quadrant include Packwood Creek Trail?

R1: No, Packwood Creek Trail was removed from Quadrant H.

Q2: When is payment of invoices made?

R2: Project Manager will authorize payment after reviewing and approving the itemized invoice. This is generally 30 days from date submitted unless there are any discrepancies.

Q3: What was the prior award amount?

R3: The current pricing is listed below. The current contract is a temporary month to month contract and the scope of work (services) are not the same as the scope of work for RFB 23-24-35, which have been updated and the maintenance of Packwood Creek Trail was removed.

Quadrant H - Temporary Mo	nth to Month	Cont	ract Awarded to Perfe	ect Ca	re
Level A Service	Quantity	X	Unit Cost	=	Monthly Price
Service once per week	(Sq.		(Monthly)		
(52 times annually)	Footage)				
Turf (including irrigation	215,313	X	\$0.024147/ sq. ft.	=	\$5,199.16
maintenance)					
Planter (trees, shrubs, ground	212,511	X	\$0.011821/ sq. ft.	=	\$2,512.09
cover, vine cover on walls and					
weed control)					
Trail	589,354	X	.008559/ sq. ft.	=	\$5,044.33
	Γ	otal N	Monthly for Level A Se	rvice	\$12,755.58

ITEM 3: PREVAILING WAGES

Prevailing wages were checked on Monday, October 21, 2024. There were no updates to the state wages. State wages originally posted with this RFB remain in effect.

END O	F ADDENDUM NO. 1			
/s/ Purch	nasing Division			
(559) 71	3-4334	Bidder to sign and submit with Bid		
Firm:	Perfect Care Landscape	& Maintenance	Date:	10/29/24
Ву:	Paul Caldge			
	Bidder's Signatur	re		